Significant

 31/12/2021 Level 3 Fair Value at Valuation Unobservable

 Description December 31, 2021 Technique Inputs

Land  $36.7 million Investment - Gross monthly

  Method  rental value ($5.5

   million)

   -   Perpetuity rate

   (10%)

Buildings $17.0 million Investment - Outgoings

  Method - Perpetuity rate

   (10%)

Held for Sale $4.5 million  Market Value - Condition,

Equipment   Removed  -   Market data

   Comparability

   - Cost to sell

   -   Depreciation rate

Sensitivities to changes in unobservable inputs for recurring fair value measurement

   1% pa   1% pa

   increase   decrease

   $’000   $’000

   Land & Building

   Gross monthly rental value   720   (720)

   Outgoings   17   (17)

   Perpetuity Rate   550   (550)

UNILEVER CARIBBEAN LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

75

29. Determination of Fair Values (continued)

(b) Non-financial instruments measured at fair value (continued)

(ii) Significant unobservable inputs used in measuring fair value (continued)

Valuation Techniques and Significant Unobservable Inputs

   Significant

 31/12/2020 Level 3 Fair Value at Valuation Unobservable

 Description December 31, 2020 Technique Inputs

Land  $36.7 million Investment - Gross monthly

  Method  rental value ($5.5

   million)

   -   Perpetuity rate

   (10%)

Buildings $17.2 million Investment - Outgoings

  Method - Perpetuity rate

   (10%)

Held for Sale $6.7 million  Cost - Depreciation rate

Equipment   Approach   & Condition

   - Cost to sell

   Sensitivities to changes in unobservable inputs for recurring fair value measurement
   1% pa   1% pa

   increase   decrease

   $’000   $’000

   Land & Building

   Gross monthly rental value   720   (720)

   Outgoings   17   (17)

   Perpetuity Rate   550   (550)

(c) Financial instruments not measured at fair value

The financial instruments not measured at FVTPL include cash and cash equivalents,

accounts receivable, due from related companies, trade and other payables and due to

related companies and finance lease liabilities.  These are short-term financial assets and

financial liabilities whose carrying amounts approximate fair value because of their short-

term nature and the high credit quality of counterparties.

UNILEVER CARIBBEAN LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)